PRINTED: 10/29/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345385	B. WING		C 10/08/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ЕНАВ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  931 N ASPEN STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092	10/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	О	
F 000	was completed on-si 10/07/2020 and the si 10/07/2020. Addition on 10/08/20. Theref changed to 10/08/20 compliance with 42 (E-0024 (b)(6), Subpater Facilities. Eve INITIAL COMMENTS An unannounced Control Survey and completed on-site 10/07/2020 and the si 10/07/2020. Addition on 10/08/20. Theref changed to 10/08/20 compliance with 42 (compliance with 42)	OVID-19 Focused Infection complaint investigation was 0/06/2020 through survey team exited on all information was obtained fore, the exit date was 1/20. The facility was found in CFR §483.80 infection control	F 00	0	
F 760 SS=D	Centers for Disease (CDC) recommende COVID-19. One (1) complaint allegations cited. Event ID # 34 Residents are Free CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2)  The facility must ens §483.45(f)(2) Reside medication errors. This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on record refamily member intervolurse Practitioner in	of Significant Med Errors	F 76	Resident #1 discharged against medic advice on 7/24/2020 A quality review/observation was	10/22/20
ABODATORY		der for insulin and monitor a  /SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		A quality review/observation was	(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

10/21/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345385	B. WING		C 10/08/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/00/2020	
				931 N ASPEN STREET		
CARDINA	L HEALTHCARE AND F	REHAB		LINCOLNTON, NC 28092		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)		
F 760	Continued From pag	ge 1	F 760			
		cose level after admission to		completed on 10/21/2020 by the Dire		
	_	residents reviewed for		of Nursing to ensure all current reside		
	medication administ	ration (Resident #1).		medication orders are accurate and u	•	
				date as prescribed by the Medical Dir		
	Findings include:			and / or Nurse Practitioner. An addition	onal	
	Booldont #1 was ad	mitted to the facility often a		quality review/observation was also completed on 10/21/2020 by the Dire	otor	
		mitted to the facility after a or acute renal failure on		of Nursing to ensure all current reside		
		#1's diagnosis included		prescribed medications are being	71113	
	diabetes mellitus typ			administered by the nurse as ordered	land	
				all current residents with orders for bl		
	Review of an admiss	sion assessment revealed		glucose level monitoring are being		
	Resident #1 arrived	at the facility on 07/23/20 at		monitored as ordered.		
	5:30 PM. The asses	sment revealed Resident #1				
	was alert and orient	ed.		Current facility Licensed Nursing Staf	f	
				were re-educated from 10/8/2020 –		
		#1's discharge summary from		10/15/2020 by the Director of		
		3/20 revealed an order for		Nursing/Assistant Director of Nursing	on	
		units per milliliter solution for		timeliness of admission orders and	and	
	injection (Lantus) inj	ect 34 units by subcutaneous		ensuring that all resident medications supplies are available and if they are		
		illed an order to monitor		available the process to receive them		
	•	glucose level 4 times daily		timely manner. All newly hired license		
	before meals and at	-		nurses will be educated by the Direct		
				Nursing / Assistant Director of Nursin		
	A Physician Order w	as placed by the facility on		during new hire orientation.		
	07/23/20 at 10:58 Pl	M for Insulin glargine 100				
	units per milliliter so	lution (Lantus) inject 34 units		The Director of Nursing/Assistant Dire	ector	
		edtime related to diabetes		of Nursing will complete a quality revi		
	mellitus type 2.			to ensure the following: Is the resider		
	 	000 M . I'. I'		new admission/readmission to the fac	,	
	Resident #1's July 2			Were all medications available per the		
	Administration Record (MAR) revealed an order for Resident #1 to receive 34 units of Insulin			order? If medication not available, did		
				nurse use Omnicell or call pharmacy		
	at 9:50 AM. The rev	edtime initiated on 07/24/20		call physician? Did the resident receive their medications on time per MD ord		
		esident #1 receiving Insulin		not, was the physician notified with	CI : II	
		er milliliter solution (Lantus)		documentation in the medical record	with	
		ously at bedtime on 07/23/20.		new orders received, as applicable. If		

PRÉFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 760  Continued From page 2  Review of Resident #1's July 2020 MAR revealed an order to monitor the residents blood glucose level 4 times daily before meals and at bedtime  F 760  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE OF THE APPRO	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 760  Continued From page 2  Review of Resident #1's July 2020 MAR revealed an order to monitor the residents blood glucose level 4 times daily before meals and at bedtime  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  931 N ASPEN STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE DEFICIENCY)  F 760  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F 760  resident has orders for blood sugars and/or insulin, were the medications and supplies available? These quality reviews will be completed			345385	B. WING			_	
CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 760 Continued From page 2  Review of Resident #1's July 2020 MAR revealed an order to monitor the residents blood glucose level 4 times daily before meals and at bedtime  F 760 LX5 PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE DATE)  F 760 PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE)  F 760 resident has orders for blood sugars and/or insulin, were the medications and supplies available?  These quality reviews will be completed	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•	10/06/2020	
CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 760  Continued From page 2  Review of Resident #1's July 2020 MAR revealed an order to monitor the residents blood glucose level 4 times daily before meals and at bedtime  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F 760  resident has orders for blood sugars and/or insulin, were the medications and supplies available? These quality reviews will be completed								
PRÉFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 760  Continued From page 2  Review of Resident #1's July 2020 MAR revealed an order to monitor the residents blood glucose level 4 times daily before meals and at bedtime  F 760  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE OF THE APPRO	CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB							
Review of Resident #1's July 2020 MAR revealed an order to monitor the residents blood glucose level 4 times daily before meals and at bedtime resident has orders for blood sugars and/or insulin, were the medications and supplies available?  These quality reviews will be completed	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
initiated on 07/24/20 at 6:30 AM. Resident #1's blood glucose levels were the following:  07/24/20 at 6:30 AM: 222 07/24/20 at 6:30 AM: 222 07/24/20 at 1:30 AM: 437 07/24/20 at 1:30 AM: 437 07/24/20 at 4:30 PM: 257  Review of Resident #5 July 2020 MAR revealed she was administered Humalog sliding scale insulin solution initiated on 07/24/20 at 6:30 AM. She received 2 units at 6:30 AM, 10 units at 11:30 AM and 4 units at 4:30 PM.  On 10/07/20 at 2:00 PM an interview was conducted with Resident #1. She stated she was admitted to the facility on 07/23/20 at 5:30 PM.  The interview revealed she was insulin dependent and considered herself a "brittle diabetic". She stated she did not receive any insulin the night of 07/23/20 not did staff check her blood sugar. The interview revealed she had asked a staff member, who's name she could not recall, multiple times for her insulin however they stated to her it was unavailable. She stated the next day on 07/24/20 her blood glucose levels remained elevated and she was affaitd to remain in the facility. The interview revealed she left the facility against medical advice due to her blood glucose levels not being maintained properly.  On 10/07/20 at 2:00 PM an interview was conducted with Resident #1's family member. She stated Resident #1's family member. She stated Resident #1's family member. She stated Resident #1 had left the facility against medical advice due to lack of care regarding her Insulin. The interview revealed	F 760	Review of Resident an order to monitor the level 4 times daily be initiated on 07/24/20 blood glucose levels  - 07/24/20 at - 07/23/20 nor did stafinterview revealed she did not re- 07/23/20 nor did stafinterview revealed she member, who's name multiple times for her to her it was unavaila on 07/24/20 her bloodelevated and she was facility. The interview against medical advice levels not being main - 0n 10/07/20 at 2:00 conducted with Residuels she stated Resident against medical adviced she stated Resident against medical adviced she did not re 07/24/20 her bloodelevated and she was facility. The interview against medical adviced she stated Resident against medical adviced she did not re 07/24/20 her bloodelevated and she was facility. The interview against medical adviced she stated Resident against medical adviced she stated Resident against medical adviced she she she stated Resident against medical adviced she	#1's July 2020 MAR revealed the residents blood glucose at 6:30 AM. Resident #1's were the following:  6:30 AM: 222 11:30 AM: 437 4:30 PM: 257  #'s July 2020 MAR revealed down Hamalog sliding scale and on 07/24/20 at 6:30 AM. at 6:30 AM, 10 units at 11:30 BM.  PM an interview was dent #1. She stated she was yon 07/23/20 at 5:30 PM.  PM an interview was dent #1. She stated she was yon 07/23/20 at 5:30 PM.  ed she was insulin dependent a "brittle diabetic". She ceive any insulin the night of for the check her blood sugar. The ne had asked a staff as she could not recall, insulin however they stated able. She stated the next day down glucose levels remained as afraid to remain in the revealed she left the facility and the facility on the facility of the diabetic was dent #1's family member.  #1 had left the facility on the diabetic was dent #1's family member.  #1 had left the facility on the diabetic was dent #1's family member.  #1 had left the facility on the facility on the diabetic was dent #1's family member.  #1 had left the facility on the facility	F 7	resident has orders for block and/or insulin, were the measupplies available? These quality reviews will the street of the series of the serie	be completed for 1 month, nths, then 1 x ty reviews will improvement ommittee inpliance has		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345385	B. WING			C 10/08/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 931 N ASPEN STREET LINCOLNTON, NC 28092		10/08/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	of 07/23/20 despite hediabetes and her blochecked until 07/24/2 On 10/06/20 at 3:00 conducted with Nurse working on the night with Resident #1's acresident is admitted for are responsible for the and completing a methe Nurse Practitione then verify the orders system. The interview located in back up methe nurse was responsible and receiving a STAT she did not recall ord Pharmacy on 07/23/2 issues with the admissible helping Nurse #2 and Resident #1's care. The would have been Nurse administer Insulin to On 10/06/20 at 3:15 conducted with Nurse have been responsible Resident #1 was administer shift nurses we medication reconciliate working the sident reconciliate with reconciliate with the sident reconci	received Insulin on the night raving a diagnosis of od glucose level was not 20 at 6:30 AM.  PM an interview was at 21. She stated she was of 07/23/20 and had assisted dission. She stated when a room the hospital the nurses asking the discharge summary edication reconciliation with ear. She stated the nurse will so and place them into the expression of the interview revealed Insulin was not redication in the facility and ensible for calling Pharmacy of delivery at night. She stated dering a STAT delivery from 20 nor did she remember any resion. She stated she was down assigned to the interview revealed it rese #2's responsibility to Resident #1.  PM an interview was at 22. She stated she would alle for the 300 hall which entitled to on 7/23/2020 recall the resident. She stated would usually complete the aution prior to her getting to M for third shift. The interview	F 7	60			
	anything regarding R asked why her name	uly 2020 or remember esident #1's orders. When would be listed with portions ission she stated she may					

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345385	B. WING		10/08/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB			9:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 31 N ASPEN STREET INCOLNTON, NC 28092	10/00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 760	resident or recall costated she did not refor her blood sugar her that she needed On 10/07/20 at 12:0 conducted with Nurworking on 07/23/20 the 300 hall in whice The interview reveal Resident #1's skin a recall anything infor She stated, "it depend of the worker she could not recall 07/23/20 or asked to 10/07/20 at 8:40 conducted with the Worker. She stated stated to her the nublood glucose level her insulin correctly stated on 07/24/20 level was high, and	em but could not recall the empleting her admission. She emember Resident #1 asking to be checked or stating to d insulin.  Of PM an interview was see #3. She stated she was of from 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM on the Resident #1 was admitted. Iteled she had completed assessment but could not emation about the resident. Index on the day whether or not the amedication reconciliation riving". The interview revealed if she had completed it on third shift to.  Of AM an interview was facilities former Social on 07/24/20 Resident #1 had reses were not monitoring her is properly and administering is so she wanted to leave. She Resident #1's blood glucose she was saying it was due to	F 760			
	The interview reveal member came on 0 from the facility. Shinformation into a pichart.  On 10/06/20 at 4:44 conducted with the She stated she had 08/31/20 so she was	the night before on 07/23/20. Iled Resident #1's family 7/24/20 and removed her e stated she documented the rogress note in the resident's  I PM an interview was Director of Nursing (DON). been in the facility since is not the active DON during ident #1 was admitted. She				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345385	B. WING_			C 10/08/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  931 N ASPEN STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092		1 10/00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	hospital the orders sl discharge summary at the facility Nurse Pra Nurse Practitioner for since July 2020. The resident was admitted orders then they show ordered on the first in could call pharmacy delivered. She stated the computer charting 10:58 PM the system scheduled it to be adday.  On 10/07/20 at 4:30 conducted with the A had been the interim August 2020. The interior should follow orders. He stated if a resider Insulin at night, they night they were admit blood glucose levels.  On 10/08/20 at 1:57 conducted with the far Practitioner. She state Resident #1 to receive on 07/23/20. The interior came into the facility Resident #1 due to have didn't receive insher blood sugar check documents showed for type 2 diabetes meglucose levels. She significant was admitted.	nt was admitted from the mould be taken from the and verified by the nurse with ctitioner. She stated the respective the facility had changed interview revealed if a downth nighttime Insulinguid receive the order was put into graystem on 07/23/20 at many have automatically ministered on the following regarding a residents Insulinguid receives regarding a residents Insulinguid had an order to receive should be receiving it the first the tothe facility and their should be monitored.  PM an interview was accility's former Nurse red she had given orders for the Lantus 34 units at bedtime review revealed when she on 07/24/20 she evaluated er having concerns because stulin the night before or have	F 7	60			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l l	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345385	B. WING_			C 10/08/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  931 N ASPEN STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092			10/08/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	7/24/20 and was extra revealed she expected Resident #1 was admitted were carried through the insulin as ordered know why it hadn't be in Resident #1 having levels the next day or	e 6 emely upset. The interview of the nurse on duty when nitted to ensure her orders and to have administered it. She stated she did not sen done but it had resulted increased blood glucose in 07/24/20. She stated the aving against medical advice	F7	760			